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hours of any day of actual employ-
ment. Notwithstanding this paragraph, 
full-time employees in a leave status 
and part-time employees are fully sub-
ject to the restrictions of paragraph (a) 
of this section. 

[39 FR 1990, Jan. 16, 1974, as amended at 48 
FR 48231, Oct. 18, 1983. Redesignated at 60 FR 
47245, Sept. 11, 1995]

§ 447.42 Additional prohibited political 
activities. 

(a) In addition to the restrictions on 
political activities mentioned in 
§ 447.51, an employee may not: 

(1) Display a political picture or 
sticker on property owned or leased by 
the Postal Service. He is not forbidden 
by this paragraph, however, from dis-
playing a picture, including a person-
ally autographed picture of a political 
figure in his office or place of work if it 
has no language in the nature of polit-
ical campaigning; 

(2) Wear a political badge or button 
while in uniform or while on duty when 
that duty requires him to deal with the 
public or be in the view of the public; 

(3) Display a political picture or 
sticker on his private vehicle while 
that vehicle is being used for official 
postal purposes. 

[39 FR 1990, Jan. 16, 1974. Redesignated at 60 
FR 47245, Sept. 11, 1995]

§ 447.43 Investigation and enforce-
ment. 

The Office of the Special Counsel and 
the Merit Systems Protection Board 
investigate and adjudicate allegations 
of political activity in violation of the 
regulations of the Office of Personnel 
Management by Postal Service em-
ployees. For jurisdiction in such a case, 
see 5 CFR 734.102 and part 1201. 

[60 FR 47245, Sept. 11, 1995]

Subpart E—Participation in 
Community Affairs

§ 447.51 General. 
An employee is permitted to partici-

pate in community affairs to the ex-
tent consistent with the proper per-
formance of his postal duties and with 
applicable laws and regulations. Noth-

ing in this section shall prevent an em-
ployee from serving as an official of a 
religious or fraternal organization or of 
a civil nonpolitical organization which 
is supported by dues or contributions 
from its own members. 

[39 FR 1990, Jan. 16, 1974. Redesignated at 60 
FR 47245, Sept. 11, 1995]

§ 447.52 Holding of State or local office 
by Postal Service employees. 

(a) An employee may seek, accept, or 
hold a nonpartisan State or local office 
subject to the provisions of this Code 
and in particular this section. A ‘‘non-
partisan’’ office is one filled by a 
‘‘nonpartisan election’’, which is an 
election at which none of the can-
didates are to be nominated or elected 
as representing a political party any of 
whose candidates for presidential elec-
tor received votes in the last preceding 
election at which presidential electors 
were selected. 

(b) An employee who wishes to seek, 
accept, or hold a nonpartisan State or 
local office is responsible for 
ascertaining: 

(1) Whether the office is ‘‘non-
partisan’’ within the definition in 
§ 447.62(a). 

(2) Whether State or local law per-
mits a Postal Service employee to 
seek, accept, or hold the particular of-
fice. 

(3) Whether the duties of the office 
would result in a conflict with his 
Postal Service employment. 

(4) Whether the discharge of the du-
ties of the office would interfere with 
the performance by the particular em-
ployee of his Postal Service duties in 
an acceptable manner or would inter-
fere with the performance by other 
Postal Service employees of their re-
spective duties in an acceptable man-
ner. 

(c) An employee is encouraged to 
seek advice from his Associate Ethical 
Conduct Counselor prior to taking any 
action to seek, accept, or hold a State 
or local office. If, after the employee 
has entered upon the discharge of the 
duties of this non-postal office, his 
non-postal duties interfere with the 
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